Reclassifications – 176 – 176
Foreign exchange (CTA) (192) (372) – (564)

At 31 December 1,266 2,515 3 3,784

Amortisation
Opening balance (437) (1,917) – (2,354)
CY charges (69) (254) – (323)
Disposal of assets – – – –
Reclassifications – – – –
Foreign exchange (CTA) 64 273 – 337

At 31 December (442) (1,898) – (2,340)

Net book value ending at
31 December 824 617 3 1,444

At 30 June At 31 December
US$ thousand 2016 2015 2014 2013

Cost 3,661 2,966 3,460 3,784
Accumulated amortisation (1,734) (1,223) (2,341) (2,340)

1,927 1,743 1,119 1,444

Software and licenses useful life estimated between 3 and 5 years (associated maintenance costs are expensed
as incurred). Mining rights are capitalised and amortised throughout their useful life until 2050. There are no
impairment indicators which require a more detailed review.

– IIB-25 –

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PHOSPHATES BUSINESS

8. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

See note 26e for the Phosphates Business’s accounting policies on property, plant and equipment.

30 June 2016

US$ thousand
Stripping

Cost
Land &

buildings
Plant &

equipment

Pro Forma
Land

Acquisition
Capital work

in progress Total

Cost
Opening balance 1,831 52,069 279,126 462 1,838 335,326
Additions 660 – – – 12,406 13,066
Disposel of assets – – (113) – – (113)
Reclassifications – 462 133 (462) (133) –
Foreign exchange (CTA) 531 12,080 65,796 – 1,772 80,179

At 30 June 3,022 64,611 344,942 – 15,883 428,458

Depreciation
Opening balance (79) (17,195) (179,782) – – (197,056)
CY charges (28) (538) (7,980) – – (8,546)
Disposal of assets – – 113 – – 113
Reclassifications – – – – – –
Foreign exchange (CTA) (23) (4,122) (43,437) – – (47,582)

At 30 June (130) (21,855) (231,086) – – (253,071)

Net book value ending
at 30 June 2,892 42,756 113,856 – 15,883 175,387

US$ thousand 30 June 2016

Cost 3,022 64,611 344,942 – 15,883 428,458
Accumulated depreciation (130) (21,855) (231,086) – – (253,071)

2,892 42,756 113,856 – 15,883 175,387

– IIB-26 –

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PHOSPHATES BUSINESS

31 December 2015

US$ thousand
Stripping

Cost
Land &

buildings
Plant &

equipment

Pro Forma
Land

Acquisition
Capital work

in progress Total

Cost
Opening balance 542 67,440 406,429 689 35,829 510,929
Additions 1,744 2,747 4,064 – 25,324 33,879
Disposal of assets – (762) (40,094) – – (40,856)
Reclassifications – 5,763 44,211 – (51,681) (1,707)
Foreign exchange (CTA) (454) (23,120) (135,484) (227) (7,635) (166,920)

At 31 December 1,832 52,068 279,126 462 1,837 335,325

Depreciation
Opening balance – (25,125) (302,177) – – (327,302)
CY charges (94) (922) (13,164) – – (14,180)
Disposal of assets – 762 40,068 – – 40,830
Reclassifications – (253) 253 – – –
Foreign exchange (CTA) 15 8,342 95,239 – – 103,596

At 31 December (79) (17,196) (179,781) – – (197,056)

Net book value ending at

30 June 1,753 34,872 99,345 462 1,837 138,269

US$ thousand

Cost 1,832 52,068 279,126 462 1,837 335,325
Accumulated depreciation (79) (17,196) (179,781) – – (197,056)

1,753 34,872 99,345 462 1,837 138,269

– IIB-27 –

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PHOSPHATES BUSINESS

31 December 2014

US$ thousand
Stripping

Cost
Land &

buildings
Plant &

equipment

Pro Forma
Land

Acquisition
Capital work

in progress Total

Cost
Opening balance – 74,360 412,068 776 46,961 534,165
Additions 612 400 3,364 – 37,494 41,870
Disposal of assets – – (41) – – (41)
Reclassifications – 1,063 42,492 – (44,124) (569)
Foreign exchange (CTA) (70) (8,382) (51,457) (87) (4,501) (64,497)

At 31 December 542 67,441 406,426 689 35,830 510,928

Cost
Opening balance – (27,274) (328,493) – – (355,767)
CY charges – (1,017) (11,835) – – (12,852)
Disposal of assets – – 37 – – 37
Reclassifications – – – – – –
Foreign exchange (CTA) – 3,167 38,114 – – 41,281

At 31 December – (25,124) (302,177) – – (327,301)

Net book value ending
at 30 June 542 42,317 104,249 689 35,830 183,627

US$ thousand

Cost 542 67,441 406,426 689 35,830 510,928
Accumulated depreciation – (25,124) (302,177) – – (327,301)

542 42,317 104,249 689 35,830 183,627

– IIB-28 –

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PHOSPHATES BUSINESS

31 December 2013

US$ thousand
Stripping

Cost
Land &

buildings
Plant &

equipment

Pro Forma
Land

Acquisition
Capital work

in progress Total

Cost
Opening balance – 83,427 458,598 894 38,959 581,878
Additions – – – – 32,302 32,302
Disposal of assets – – (75) – – (75)
Reclassifications – 2,103 15,256 – (17,948) (589)
Foreign exchange (CTA) – (11,170) (61,711) (118) (6,353) (79,352)

At 31 December – 74,360 412,068 776 46,960 534,164

Cost
Opening Balance – (30,337) (367,961) – – (398,298)
CY Charges – (1,021) (9,920) – – (10,941)
Disposal of assets – – 71 – – 71
Reclassifications – – – – – –
Foreign exchange (CTA) – 4,084 49,317 – – 53,401

At 31 December – (27,274) (328,493) – – (355,767)

Net book value ending
at 30 June – 47,086 83,575 776 46,960 178,397

US$ thousand 31 December 2013

Cost – 74,360 412,068 776 46,960 534,164
Accumulated depreciation – (27,274) (328,493) – – (355,767)

– 47,086 83,575 776 46,960 178,397

There were no assets held under finance leases. Land and buildings are freehold properties

Land is not depreciated. Other assets are depreciated using the linear method throughout their useful lives, as
follows:

Buildings: 25 years
Plant & Equipment: 13 years
Others: 10 years

– IIB-29 –

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PHOSPHATES BUSINESS

9. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

See note 26h for the Phosphates Business’s accounting policy on biological assets.

6 months ended
30 June 12 months ended 31 December

US$ thousand 2016 2015 2014 2013

At 1 January 4,139 9,973 14,157 16,192

[…]

Average rate of increase of pensions

in payment n/a 5.5% 5.0% 5.0%

Mortality assumptions are determined based on standard mortality tables with adjustments, as appropriate, to
reflect experience of conditions locally. The mortality table AT-2000 Basic is used. The mortality table used
at 31 December 2015 implies that a male or female aged 60 at the end of reporting period has a future life
expectancy of 24.6 years (2014: 23.6 years; 2013: 23.6 years) and 27.3 years (2014: 26.5 years; 2013: 26.5
years), respectively.

– IIB-46 –

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PHOSPHATES BUSINESS

Sensitivity analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of pension liabilities are the discount rate, inflation
rate and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below has been provided by local actuaries on an approximate basis
based on changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the period assuming that all other assumptions are
held constant and the effect of the interrelationships is excluded. No sensitivity is provided at 30 June 2016 as
the defined benefit obligation no longer existed at that date). The effect of the plan liabilities is as follows:

30 June 31 December

US$ thousands 2016 2015 2014 2013

Discount rate – 0.5% decrease (40) (828) (1,387) (1,525)

Inflation rate – 0.5% increase (12) (10) – –

Life expectancy – increase by one year 7 (442) (759) (786)

Income statement

The amounts recognised in the Income statement are as follows:

US$ thousands

Charge to
operating costs

Net charge
to net

finance costs Total

6 months ended 30 June 2016
Pension plans 216 – 216
FGTS 142 – 142

358 – 358

Year ended 31 December 2015
Pension plans 377 – 377
FGTS 308 – 308

685 – 685

Year ended 31 December 2014
Pension plans 589 – 589
FGTS 2,487 – 2,487

3,076 – 3,076

Year ended 31 December 2013
Pension plans 8,002 – 8,002
FGTS 3,026 – 3,026

11,028 – 11,028

– IIB-47 –

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PHOSPHATES BUSINESS

US$ thousands

Charge to
operating costs

Net charge
to net

finance costs Total

6 months ended 30 June 2015

Pension plans 189 – 189

FGTS 154 – 154

343 – 343

Comprehensive income

The amounts recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

US$ thousands

Return on
pian assets (excl.
interest income)

Actuarial
gain/(losses)

 on plan liabilities Total

6 months ended 30 June 2016

Pension plans 3,174 – 3,174

FGTS – – –

3,174 – 3,174

Year ended 30 June 2015

Pension plans (2,467) 935 (1,532)

FGTS – 350 350

(2,467) 1,285 (1,182)

Year ended 30 June 2014

Pension plans 1,730 (1,886) (156)

FGTS – 7,143 7,143

1,730 5,257 6,987

Year ended 30 June 2013

Pension plans (3,126) 6,291 3,165

FGTS – 4,402 4,402

(3,126) 10,693 7,567

(1) Comprises (losses)/gains from changes in financial and demographic assumptions as well as experience
on plan liabilities.

– IIB-48 –

APPENDIX IIB ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PHOSPHATES BUSINESS

Pension plan assets and liabilities

The present value of funded obligations in defined benefit pension plans and the fair value of the pension assets
at 31 December is as follows:

30 June 31 December
US$ thousands 2016 2015 2014 2013

Equity – 498 989 786
Bonds 1,998 18,020 29,867 34,904
Cash – 14 – –
Other 135 1,715 3,007 1,748

Fair value of pension plan as sets(1) 2,133 20,247 33,863 37,438